To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all
reasonable enquiries, the Placees and their respective ultimate beneficial owners are
Independent Third Parties.

2

USE OF PROCEEDS

The Company received net proceeds from the Placing, after deducting the Placing
commission and other relevant costs and expense, of approximately HK$38.4 million.

As disclosed in the Announcement, the Company intends to apply the net proceeds from
the Placing in the following manner:

(a)	 as to approximately HK$34.6 million (representing approximately 90.0% of the net
proceeds) for the promotion, development and sales of the Group’s property
development project(s) in the PRC; and

(b)	 as to approximately HK$3.8 million (representing approximately 10.0% of the net
proceeds) for general working capital of the Group.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY UPON COMPLETION OF
THE PLACING

The shareholding structure of the Company (a) immediately before the Completion; and
(b) immediately after the Completion are set out below:

Immediately before the
Completion

Immediately after the
Completion

Number of
 Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
 Shares

Approximate
%

DTXS International Holdings (Note 1) 413,525,032 56.32 413,525,032 51.63
Mr. Lu Jianzhong (Note 1) 3,394,000 0.46 3,394,000 0.42
Ion Tech Limited (Note 2) 111,187,538 15.14 111,187,538 13.88

Public Shareholders
The Placees – – 66,800,000 8.34
Other public Shareholders 206,118,660 28.08 206,118,660 25.73

Total 734,225,230 100.00 801,025,230 100.00

Notes:

1.	 DTXS International Holdings is wholly-owned by Da Tang Xi Shi International Group Limited,

which is wholly-owned by Da Tang Xi Shi Investment. DTXS Investment is owned as to

approximately 50.60% by Mr. Lu Jianzhong and approximately 13.80% by Mr. Yang Xingwen.

Therefore, Mr. Lu Jianzhong is deemed to be interested in the 413,525,032 Shares held by DTXS

International Holdings.

2.	 Citiplus holds 100% direct interest in Ion Tech Limited and is accordingly deemed to have an

interest in the Shares held by Ion Tech Limited.

3

NWD holds 100% direct interest in Citiplus and is accordingly deemed to have an interest in the